EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

By and between

Welch State Bank as Lessor

and

Webb County as Lessee

Dated as of February 26, 2018

EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated as of **February 26, 2018**, and entered into between **Welch State Bank**, PO Box 129, Welch, OK, 74369 ("Lessor") and **Webb County**, 1110 Washington Street, Ste 203, Laredo, TX, 78040 ("Lessee"), a political subdivision duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas ("State").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor desires to lease the Equipment, as hereinafter described in Exhibit "A", to Lessee, and Lessee desires to lease the Equipment from Lessor, subject to the terms and conditions of and for the purposes set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Lessee is authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas to enter into this Agreement for the purposes set forth herein: NOW, THEREFORE, in considerations of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth, Lessor and Lessee do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. Section 1.01. Definitions. The following terms will have the meanings indicated below unless the context clearly requires otherwise. "Agreement" means this Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement and any schedule or exhibit made a part hereof by the parties hereto, together with any amendments to the Agreement made pursuant to Section 13.03 and 13.06.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Commencement Date" is the date when the term of this Agreement and Lessee's obligation to pay rent commences, which date shall be the date first above written.

"Equipment" means the property described in Exhibit "A", Equipment Description, and all replacements, repairs, restorations, modifications and improvements thereof or thereto made pursuant to Section 5.04 or Article VIII.

"Event of Default" means any event of default described in Section 12.01.

"Issuance Year" means the calendar year in which this Agreement was entered into by Lessee and Lessor.

"Lease Term" means the Original Term and all Renewal Terms.

"Lessee" means the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors and its assigns.

"Lessor" means the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors and its assigns.

"Original Term" means the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the budget year of Lessee in effect on the Commencement Date.

"Political Subdivision means and shall include, but not be limited to, municipalities of the "State" and entities created by those municipalities.

"Purchase Price" means the amount designated as such on Exhibit B hereto, together with all other amounts then due hereunder, that Lessee may, in its discretion, pay to Lessor to purchase the Equipment.

"Renewal Terms" means the renewal terms of this Agreement, each having a duration of one year and a term coextensive with Lessee's budget year.

"Rental Payments" means the basic rental payments payable by Lessee pursuant to Section 4.01.

"Rental Payment Date" means the date upon which any Rental Payment is due and payable as provided in Exhibit B.

"State" means the State of Texas.

"Vendors" means the manufacturer of the Equipment as well as agents or dealers of the manufacturer from whom Lessor purchased or is purchasing the Equipment.

ARTICLE II. Section 2.01. Representations and Covenants of Lessee. Lessee represents, covenants and warrants for the benefit of Lessor as follows:

- (a) Lessee is a political subdivision of the State duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State with full power and authority to enter into this Agreement, as specified in Texas Statutes, and the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.
- (b) Lessee has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement by proper action by its governing body at a meeting duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite majority of the members thereof or by other appropriate official approval, and all requirements have been met and procedures have occurred in order to ensure the validity and enforceability of this Agreement.
- (c) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default exists at the date hereof.
- (d) Lessee has, in accordance with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and appropriated sufficient funds for the current budget year to make the Rental Payments scheduled to come due during the current budget year, and to meet its other obligations for the current budget year, and such funds have not been expended for other purposes.
- (e) Lessee will do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence as a public body corporate and politic.
- (f) Lessee has complied with such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to this Agreement and the acquisition by Lessee of the Equipment.
- (g) During the Lease Term, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing essential governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority. The Equipment will have a useful life in the hands of Lessee in excess of the Original Term and all Renewal Terms.
- (h) Lessee will annually provide Lessor with current financial statements, budgets, proofs of appropriation for the ensuing budget year and other such financial information relating to the ability of Lessee to continue this Agreement as may be requested by Lessor. Should Lessor assign this Agreement, Lessee will provide updated certificates regarding the use of the Equipment and Lessee's compliance with the terms hereof.
- (i) Lessee will comply with all applicable provisions of the Code, including without limitation Sections 103 and 148 thereof, and the applicable regulations of the Treasury Department to maintain the exclusion of the interest components of Rental Payments from gross income taxation.
- (j) Lessee will use the proceeds of this Agreement as soon as practicable and with all reasonable dispatch for the purpose for which the Agreement has been entered into. No part of the proceeds of the Agreement shall be invested in any securities, obligations or other investments or used, at any time, directly or indirectly, in a manner which, if such use had been reasonably anticipated on the date of issuance of the Agreement, would

- have caused any portion of the Agreement to become "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 103(b)(2) or Section 148 of the Code and the applicable regulations of the Treasury Department.
- (k) Lessee represents and warrants that it is a governmental unit under the laws of the State with general taxing powers; the Agreement is not a private activity bond as defined in Section 141 of the Code; 95% or more of the net proceeds of the Agreement will be used for local governmental activities of Lessee; and the aggregate face amount of all tax-exempt obligations (other than private activity bonds) issued or to be issued by Lessee and all subordinate entities thereof during the Issuance Year is not reasonably expected to exceed \$10,000,000. Lessee and all subordinate entities thereof will not issue in excess of \$10,000,000 of tax-exempt bonds (including the Agreement but excluding private activity bonds) during the Issuance Year without first obtaining an opinion of nationally-recognized counsel in the area of tax-exempt municipal obligations acceptable to Lessor that the excludability of the interest components of Rental Payments on the agreement from gross income for federal tax purposes will not be adversely affected.

Section 2.02. Certification as to Arbitrage. Lessee hereby represents as follows:

- (a) The Equipment has been ordered or is expected to be ordered within six months of the Commencement Date, and the Equipment is expected to be delivered and installed, and the Vendor fully paid, within one year of the Commencement Date.
- (b) Lessee has not created or established, and does not expect to create or establish, any sinking fund or other similar fund (i) that is reasonably expected to be used to pay the Rental Payments, or (ii) that may be used solely to prevent a default in the payment of the Rental Payments.
- (c) The Equipment has not been and is not expected to be sold or otherwise disposed of by Lessee, either in whole or in major part, prior to the last maturity of the Rental Payments.
- (d) Lessee has not been notified of any listing or proposed listing of it by the Internal Revenue Service as an issuer whose arbitrage certificates may not be relied upon.

ARTICLE III. Section 3.01. Lease of Equipment. Lessor hereby demises, leases and lets to Lessee, and Lessee rents, leases and hires from Lessor, the Equipment in accordance with this Agreement for the Lease Term. This Agreement shall be in effect and shall commence as of the Commencement Date. The Lease Term may be continued, solely at the option of Lessee, at the end of the Original Term or any Renewal Term for an additional Renewal Term up to the maximum Lease Term set forth in Exhibit B hereto. At the end of the Original Term and at the end of each Renewal Term until the maximum Lease Term has been completed, Lessee shall be deemed to have exercised its option to continue this Agreement for the next Renewal Term if Lessee budgets and appropriates or otherwise makes legally available funds to pay Rental Payments for such Renewal Term, unless Lessee shall have terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.01. The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Original Term, except that the Rental Payments shall be as provided on Exhibit B hereto.

Section 3.02. Continuation of Lease Term. It is the intent of Lessee to continue the Lease Term through the Original Term and all Renewal Terms and to pay the Rental Payments hereunder. Lessee reasonably believes that legally available funds in an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments during the entire Lease Term can be obtained. Lessee and lessor acknowledge that appropriation for Rental Payments is a governmental function which Lessee cannot contractually commit itself in advance to perform and this Agreement does not constitute such a commitment. However, Lessee reasonably believes that moneys in an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments can and will lawfully be appropriated and made available to permit Lessee's continued utilization of the Equipment in the performance of its essential functions during the Lease Term. Lessee will use funds appropriated for this Agreement for no other purpose than to pay the Rental Payments and other amounts due hereunder. Section 3.03. Nonappropriation. Lessee is obligated only to pay such Rental Payments under this Agreement as may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose during Lessee's then current budget year. Should Lessee fail to budget, appropriate or otherwise make available funds to pay Rental Payments following the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated at the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term. Lessee agrees to deliver notice to Lessor of such termination at least 90 days prior to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term. If this Agreement is terminated in accordance with this Section, Lessee agrees to peaceably deliver the Equipment, at Lessee's sole expense, to Lessor at the location(s) to be specified by Lessor.

ARTICLE IV. Section 4.01. Rental Payments. Lessee shall promptly pay Rental Payments to Lessor, exclusively from legally available funds, in lawful money of the United States of America, without notice or demand, in such amounts and on or before the applicable Rental Payment Dates set forth on Exhibit B hereto, at the address set forth on the first page hereof or such other address as Lessor or its assigns may from time to time request in writing. Lessee shall pay Lessor interest on any Rental Payment not paid on the date such payment is due at the rate of 12% per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less, from such date. A portion of each Rental Payment is paid as and represents payment of, interest, as set forth on Exhibit B hereto.

Section 4.02. Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Expense of Lessee. Lessor and Lessee understand and intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Rental Payments hereunder shall constitute a current expense of Lessee and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of Lessee in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitation or requirement governing the creation of indebtedness by Lessee, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of Lessee.

Section 4.03. RENTAL PAYMENTS TO BE UNCONDITIONAL. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 3.03, THE OBLIGATIONS OF LESSEE TO MAKE RENTAL PAYMENTS AND TO PERFORM AND OBSERVE THE OTHER COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE ABSOLUTE AND UNCONDITIONAL IN ALL EVENTS WITHOUT ABATEMENT, DIMINUTION, DEDUCTION, SET-OFF OR DEFENSE, FOR ANY REASON, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY FAILURE OF THE EQUIPMENT TO BE DELIVERED OR INSTALLED, ANY DEFECTS, MALFUNCTIONS, BREAKDOWNS OR INFIRMITIES IN THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY ACCIDENT, CONDEMNATION OR UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES.

ARTICLE V. Section 5.01. Delivery, Installation and Acceptance of the Equipment. Lessee shall order the Equipment and cause the Equipment to be delivered and installed at the location specified on Exhibit A. When the Equipment has been delivered and installed, Lessee shall immediately accept the Equipment and evidence said acceptance by executing and delivering to Lessor an acceptance certificate acceptable to Lessor.

Section 5.02. Enjoyment of Equipment. Lessor shall provide Lessee with quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment during the Lease Term, and Lessee shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the Equipment during the Lease Term, without suit, trouble or hindrance from Lessor, except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement.

Section 5.03. Location; Inspection. Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times during regular business hours to enter into and upon the property of Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment.

Section 5.04. Use and Maintenance of the Equipment. Lessee will not install, use, operate or maintain the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Agreement. Lessee shall provide all permits and licenses, if any, necessary for the installation and operation of the Equipment. In addition, Lessee agrees to comply in all respects with all applicable laws, regulations and rulings of any legislative, executive, administrative or judicial body; provided that Lessee may contest in good faith the validity or application of any such law, regulation or ruling in any reasonable manner that does not, in the opinion of Lessor, adversely affect the interest of Lessor in and to the Equipment or its interest or rights under this Agreement. Lessee agrees that it will, at Lessee's own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good repair and working order. Lessor shall have no responsibility to maintain, repair or make improvements or additions to the Equipment. Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee will enter into a maintenance contract for the Equipment with one or more Vendors.

ARTICLE VI. Section 6.01. Title to the Equipment. Upon acceptance of the Equipment by Lessee, title to the Equipment shall vest in Lessee subject to Lessor's rights under this Agreement. Once all of the rental payments are made by Lessee, Lessor is divested of all right, title and interest in the equipment, and vested in Lessee. Additionally upon such instance, the terms of the lease-purchase agreement are fully performed, all obligations of the parties hereunder are terminated. Title shall thereafter immediately and without any action by Lessee vest in Lessor, and Lessee shall immediately surrender possession of the Equipment to Lessor upon (a) any termination of this Agreement other than termination pursuant to Section 10.01 or (b) the occurrence of an Event of Default. It is the intent of the parties hereto that any transfer of title to Lessor pursuant to this Section shall occur automatically without the necessity of any bill of sale, certificate of title or other instrument of conveyance. Lessee shall, nevertheless, execute and deliver any such instruments as Lessor may request to evidence such transfer. Upon termination of this Lease in accordance with Articles 3 and 12 hereof, at the election of Lessor and upon Lessor's written notice to Lessee, full and unencumbered legal title and ownership of the Equipment shall pass to Lessor, Lessee shall have no further interest therein, and Lessee shall execute and deliver to Lessor such documents as Lessor may request to evidence the passage of legal title and ownership to Lessor and termination of Lessee's interest in the Equipment.

Section 6.02. Security Interest. To secure the payment of all of Lessee's obligations under this Agreement, Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a security interest constituting a first lien on the Equipment and on all additions, attachments and accessions thereto, substitutions therefor and proceeds therefrom. Lessee agrees to execute such additional documents, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or appropriate to establish and maintain its security interest and the security interest of any assignee of Lessor in the Equipment.

Section 6.03. Personal Property. The Equipment is and will remain personal property. The Equipment will not be deemed to be affixed to or a part of the real estate on which may be situated, notwithstanding that the Equipment or any part thereof may be or hereafter become in any manner physically affixed or attached to such real estate or any building thereon. Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee will, at Lessee's expense, furnish a waiver of any interest in the Equipment from any party having an interest in any such real estate or building.

ARTICLE VII. Section 7.01. Liens, Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges. Lessee shall keep the Equipment free of all levies, liens and encumbrances except those created by this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement contemplate that the Equipment will be used for a governmental or proprietary purpose of Lessee and that the Equipment will therefore be exempt from all property taxes. If the use, possession or acquisition of the Equipment by Lessee is nevertheless determined to be subject to taxation, Lessee shall pay when due all taxes and governmental charges lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Equipment. Lessee shall pay such taxes or charges as the same may become due.

Section 7.02. Insurance. At its own expense, Lessee shall cause casualty, public liability and property damage insurance to be carried and maintained in the amounts and for the coverage set forth in Exhibit G. All insurance proceeds from casualty losses shall be payable as hereinafter provided in this Agreement. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor certificates evidencing such coverage throughout the Lease Term. Alternatively, Lessee may insure the Equipment under a blanket insurance policy or policies which cover not only the Equipment but other properties. All such insurance shall be with insurers that are acceptable to Lessor, shall name Lessee and Lessor as insureds and shall contain a provision to the effect that such insurance shall not be cancelled or modified materially without first giving written notice thereof to Lessor at least 10 days in advance of such cancellation or modification. All such casualty insurance shall contain a provision making any losses payable to Lessee and Lessor as their respective interests may appear. With written consent of Lessor, Lessee may satisfy the insurance requirements of this Section 7.02 by self-insurance.

Section 7.03. Advances. In the event Lessee shall fail to either maintain the insurance required by this Agreement or keep the Equipment in good repair and working order, Lessor may, but shall be under no obligation to, purchase the required insurance and pay the cost of the premiums thereof and maintain and repair the Equipment and pay the cost thereof. All amounts so advanced by Lessor shall constitute additional rent for the then current Original Term or Renewal Term and Lessee covenants and agrees to pay such amounts so advanced by Lessor with interest thereon from the due date until paid at the rate of 12% per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less.

ARTICLE VIII. Section 8.01. Damage, Destruction and Condemnation. If (a) the equipment or any portion thereof is destroyed, in whole or in part, or is damaged by fire or other casualty or (b) title to, or the temporary use of, the Equipment or any part thereof shall be taken under the exercise or threat of the power of eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting pursuant to governmental authority, Lessee and Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim, condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation to be applied to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the Equipment, unless Lessee shall have exercised its option to purchase the

Equipment pursuant to Section 10.01. Any balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work has been completed shall be paid to Lessee. For purposes of this Article, the term "Net Proceeds" shall mean the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance claim, condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation after deducting all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred in the collection thereof.

Section 8.02. Insufficiency of Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any repair, restoration, modification or improvement referred to in Section 8.01, Lessee shall either (a) complete such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement and pay any costs thereof in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds, or (b) purchase Lessor's interest in the Equipment pursuant to Section 10.01. The amount of the Net Proceeds, if any, remaining after completing such repair, restoration, modification or improvement or after purchasing Lessor's interest in the Equipment shall be retained by Lessee. If Lessee shall make any payments pursuant to this Section, Lessee shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from Lessor nor shall Lessee be entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under Article IV.

ARTICLE IX. Section 9.01. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the Equipment is of a size, design and capacity selected by Lessee and that Lessor is neither a manufacturer nor a vendor of such Equipment. LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY MANUFACTORER'S OR VENDOR'S WARRANTY WITH RESPECT THERETO. IN NO EVENT SHALL LESSOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE EXISTENCE, FURNISHING, FUNCTIONING OR LESSEE'S USE OF ANY ITEM, PRODUCT OR SERVICE PROVIDED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT.

Section 9.02. Vendors' Warranties. Lessor hereby irrevocably appoints Lessee its agent and attorney-in-fact during the Lease Term, so long as Lessee shall not be in default hereunder, to assert from time to time whatever claims and rights (including without limitation warranties) related to the Equipment that Lessor may have against the Vendors. Lessee's representation shall be against the Vendors of the Equipment and not against Lessor. Any such matter shall not have any effect whatsoever on the rights and obligations of Lessor with respect to this Agreement, including the right to receive full and timely payments hereunder. Lessee expressly acknowledges that Lessor makes, and has made, no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the existence or the availability of such warranties by the Vendors of the Equipment.

ARTICLE X. Section 10.01. Purchase Option. Lessee shall have the option to purchase Lessor's interest in the Equipment, upon giving written notice to Lessor at least 60 days before the date of purchase except the final Rental Payment Date, at the following times and upon the following terms.

- (a) On the Rental Payment Dates specified in Exhibit B, upon payment in full of the Rental Payments then due hereunder plus the then applicable Purchase Price to Lessor; or
- (b) In the event of substantial damage to or destruction or condemnation of substantially all of the Equipment, on the day Lessee specifies as the purchase date in Lessee's notice to Lessor of its exercise of the purchase option pursuant to Article VIII, upon payment in full of the Rental Payments then due hereunder plus the then applicable Purchase Price to Lessor.

ARTICLE XI. Section 11.01. Assignment by Lessor. Lessor's right, title and interest in, to and under this Agreement and the Equipment may be assigned and reassigned only in whole but not in part without the necessity of obtaining the consent of Lessee. Any assignment shall not be effective until Lessee has received written notice, signed by the assignor, of the name and address of the assignee. Lessee shall retain all such notices as a register of all assignees and shall make all payments to the assignee currently designated in such register. Lessee agrees to execute all documents, including notices of assignment and chattel mortgages or financing statements that may be reasonably requested by Lessor or any assignee to protect its interests in the Equipment and in this Agreement. Lessee shall not have the right to and shall not assert against any assignee or any claim, counterclaim or other right Lessee may have against Lessor.

Section 11.02. Assignment and Subleasing by Lessee. None of Lessee's right, title and interest in, to and under this Agreement and in the Equipment may be assigned or encumbered by Lessee for any reason, except that Lessee may sublease all or part of the Equipment if Lessee obtains the prior written consent of Lessor and an opinion of nationally recognized counsel in the area of tax-exempt municipal obligations satisfactory to Lessor that such subleasing will not adversely affect the exclusion of the interest components of the Rental Payments from gross income for federal income tax purposes; except where the sub-lessee is a recognized municipality of the "State". Any such sublease of all or part of the Equipment shall be subject to this Agreement and the rights of Lessor in, to and under this Agreement and the Equipment.

ARTICLE XII. Section 12.01. Events of Default Defined. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.03, any of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement:

- (a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid hereunder at the time specified herein;
- (b) Failure by Lessee to maintain required insurance coverage or to observe and perform any other covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in subparagraph (a) above, for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonable withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected;
- (c) Any statements, representations or warranty made by Lessee in or pursuant to this Agreement or its execution, delivery or performance shall prove to have been false, incorrect, misleading or breached in any material respect on the date when made;
- (d) Any provision of this Agreement shall be at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on Lessee, or shall be declared to be null and void, or the validity or enforceability thereof shall be contested by Lessee or any governmental agency or authority if the loss of such provision would materially adversely affect the rights or security of Lessor, or Lessee shall deny that it has any further liability or obligation under this Agreement;
- (e) Lessee shall (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee, or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, (ii) be unable, fail or admit in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they become due, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) have an order for relief entered against it under applicable federal bankruptcy law, or (v) file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or

a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or taking advantage of any insolvency law or any answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any bankruptcy, reorganization or insolvency proceeding; or

(f) An order, judgment or decree shall be entered by any court of competent jurisdiction, approving a petition or appointing a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, in each case without its application, approval or consent, and such order, judgment or decree shall continue unstayed and in effect for any period of 30 consecutive days.

Section 12.02. Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default exists, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

- (a) With or without terminating this Agreement, may declare all Rental Payments due or to become due during the Original or Renewal Term in effect when the default occurs to be immediately due and payable by Lessee, whereupon such Rental Payments shall be immediately due and payable; and (b) With or without termination of this Agreement, Lessor may enter the premises where the Equipment is located and disable the Equipment to prevent further use thereof by Lessee. In addition or alternatively, Lessor may take possession of any of all of the Equipment by giving written notice to deliver the Equipment in the manner provided in Section 12.03; in the event Lessee fails to do so within ten (10) days after receipt of such notice, Lessor may enter upon Lessee's premises where the Equipment is kept and take possession of the Equipment and charge Lessee for costs incurred in repossessing the Equipment, including reasonable attorneys' fees. Lessee hereby expressly waives any damages occasioned by such repossession. Notwithstanding the fact that Lessor has taken possession of the Equipment, Lessee shall continue to be responsible for the Rental Payments due with respect thereto during the Fiscal Year then in effect.
- (c) If Lessor terminates this Agreement and, in its discretion, takes possession and disposes of the Equipment or any portion thereof, Lessor shall apply the proceeds of any such disposition to pay the following items in the following order: (i) all costs (including, but not limited to, attorney's fees) incurred in securing possession of the Equipment; (ii) all expenses incurred in completing the disposition; (iii) any sales or transfer taxes; (iv) the balance of any Rental Payments owed by Lessee during the Original or Renewal Term then in effect; any disposition proceeds remaining after the requirements of the clauses (i), (iii), (iii), (iv), and (v) have been met shall be paid to Lessee; (v) the applicable Purchase Price of the Equipment and

(d) Lessor may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights as the owner of the Equipment, and Lessee shall pay the reasonable attorney's fees and expenses incurred by Lessor in enforcing any remedy hereunder.

Section 12.03. Return of Equipment; Release of Lessee's Interest. Upon termination of this Agreement hereunder prior to the payment of all Rental Payments or the applicable Purchase Price in accordance with Exhibit B: (i) Lessor may enter upon Lessee's premises where the Equipment is kept and disable the Equipment to prevent its further use by Lessee and (ii) Lessee shall promptly, but in any event within ten (10) days after such termination, at its own cost and expense: (a) perform any testing and repairs required to place the Equipment in the condition required by Section 5.04; (b) if deinstallation, disassembly or crating is required, cause the Equipment to be deinstalled, disassembled and crated by an authorized manufacturer's representative or such other service person as is satisfactory to Lessor; and (c) deliver the Equipment to a location specified by Lessor, freight and insurance prepaid by Lessee. If Lessee refuses to deliver the Equipment in the manner designated, Lessor may repossess the Equipment and charge to Lessee the costs of such repossession.

Section 12.04. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle Lessor to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Agreement it shall not be necessary to give any notice other than such notice as may be required in this Agreement.

Section 12.05. Force Majeure. If by any reason of Force Majeure Lessee is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreement on its part herein contained, other than the obligations on the part of Lessee contained in Article IV and Section 7.02 hereof, Lessee shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability. The term "Force Majeure" as used herein shall mean, without limitation, the following: Acts of God, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies, orders or restraints of any kind of government of the United States of America or the State or any of their departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; storms; droughts; floods; or explosions.

ARTICLE XIII. Section 13.01. Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the parties hereto at the addresses immediately after the signatures to this Agreement (or at such other address as either party hereto shall designate in writing to the other for notices to such party) and to any assignee at its address as it appears on the registration books maintained by Lessee.

Section 13.02. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee. There are no understandings, agreements, representations or warranties, express or implied, not specified herein regarding this Agreement or the Equipment leased hereunder. Any terms and conditions of any purchase order or other document submitted by Lessee in connection with this Agreement which are in addition to or inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement will not be binding on Lessor and will not apply to this Agreement. Lessee by the signature below of its authorized representative acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions. No waiver, consent, amendment, modification or change of terms of this Agreement shall bind either party unless in writing, signed by both parties, and then such waiver, consent, amendment, modification or change shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given.

Section 13.03. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective

Section 13.03. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 13.04. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 13.05. Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Agreement may be amended by Lessor and Lessee.

Section 13.06. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 13.07. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State.

Section 13.08. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor has executed this Agreement in its corporate name with its corporate seal hereunto affixed and attested by its duly authorized officers, and Lessee has caused this Agreement to be executed in its corporate name and attested by its duly authorized officers as of the date written above.

LESSOR

WELCH STATE BANK

Sherri J. Mount Vice President

ATTEST:

Notary Public

LESSEE

WEBB COUNTY

Tano E. Tijerina Webb County Judge

Date:

ATTESTED:

Margie Ramhez-Ibarra

Webb County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alexandra Colessides-Solls

Webb County Civil Legal Division Director

By law, this office may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorney(s).

KELLI LANGLEY NOTARY PUBLIC TATE OF OKLAHOMA Craig County COMM, # 02006013 **COMM. EXPIRES 4-04-2018**



Passed and approved by the Webb County Commissioners Court On November 13, 2017 Item no. 28

EXHIBIT A TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Date February 26, 2018 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Webb County as Lessee.

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT

	oment description is the subject of the attached Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement.
1 Ası	phalt Zipper AZ-600B Reclaimer/Stabilizer Machine SN# AZ-0315, Grind Box SN# CA600440 and le Load Dual Axle Trailer VIN# 109FS1828HU021944
tog	gether with all equipment, accessions, additions and attachments thereto.
The Equipment is lo	ocated at: Webb County Road & Bridge
	fies that the description of the Equipment set forth above constitutes an accurate description as defined in the attached Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement.

STATEMENT OF ESSENTIAL USE

Please state below, or on the letterhead stationary of «LesseeName», a brief statement about why the equipment listed in Exhibit "A" has been acquired. This statement should address the following questions:

- 1. What is the essential function(s) to be performed by the equipment? How long do you expect it will be used?
- 2. Does it replace equipment that performed this (these) same function(s)? If so, how many years was the previous equipment in use?
- 3. Was this equipment chosen through competitive bidding, or by another method?
- 4. Which internal fund will be used to make the lease payments?

In answer to the above, the following is submitted:

- 1. The equipment will be used for roadway repair projects in Webb County, Texas for at least 5 years.
- 2. No, this equipment lease does not replace any equipment that performed the same function(s).
- 3. This equipment was acquired pursuant to Texas Local Government Code, Section 271.005 (Authority to Contract for Personal Property).
- 4. The Webb County Debt Service Account is the internal fund used to make the lease payments.

Webb C	ounty	
By:<	a Si	
Tan	o E. Tijerina	
Title:	County Judge	

EXHIBIT B TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

LEASE NO. 60963

Dated February 26, 2018 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Webb County as Lessee.

RENTAL PAYMENT SCHEDULE

RATE: 3.82%
Equipment Cost \$180,490.00 + Doc Fee \$200.00 = \$180,690.00

	Date	Payment	Interest	Principal	Balance
Loan	02/26/2018				180,690.00
1	02/26/2019	40,395.45	6,918.62	33,476.83	147,213.17
2	02/26/2020	40,395.45	5,636.79	34,758.66	112,454.51
3	02/26/2021	40,395.45	4,317.68	36,077.77	76,376.74
4	02/26/2022	40,395.45	2,924.46	37,470.99	38,905.75
5	02/26/2023	40,395.45	1,489.70	38,905.75	0.00
Grand Totals		201,977.25	21,287.25	180,690.00	

Final payment may vary due to the actual date payments were received.

Webb County

Tano E. Tijerina

Title: County Judge

EXHIBIT C TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

Welch State Bank PO Box 129 Welch, OK 74369

Re: Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement, dated February 26, 2018 (the "Agreement") between Welch State Bank ("Lessor") and Webb County ("Lessee")

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the Agreement, the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with, Lessor as follows:

- (1) All of the Equipment (as defined in the Agreement) has been delivered, installed and accepted on the date hereof.
- (2) Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment as it deems necessary and appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all purposes.
- (3) Lessee is currently maintaining the required insurance coverage.
- (4) No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute as Event of Default (as defined in the Agreement) exists at the date hereof.

Acceptance Date:	
Acceptance Date.	

Equipment Description: Asphalt Zipper AZ-600B Reclaimer/Stabilizer Machine SN# AZ-0315, Grind Box SN# CA600440 and Side Load Dual Axle Trailer VIN# 109FS1828HU021944

By:
Tano E. Tijerina

Title: County Judge



Webb County Commissioners Court

EXHIBIT D TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

OPINION OF COUNSEL

Welch State Bank PO Box 129 Welch, OK 74369

As counsel for the Webb County ("Lessee"), I have examined duly executed originals of the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated February 26, 2018, by and between Lessee and Welch State Bank ("Lessor"), the proceedings taken by Lessee to authorize and execute the Agreement together with other related documents, and the Constitution of the State of Texas the ("State") as presently enacted and construed. Based upon said examination and upon such other examination as I have deemed necessary or appropriate, it is my opinion that: Lessee was duly organized and is validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State as a political subdivision of the State.

The Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Lessee, pursuant to Constitutional, statutory and/or home rule provisions which authorized this transaction and Lessee's Resolution, attached as Exhibit F to the Agreement.

The Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms. In the event Lessor obtains a judgment against Lessee in money damages, as a result of an event of default under the Agreement, Lessee will be obligated to pay such judgment.

Lessee has complied with applicable public bidding requirements.

To the best of our knowledge, no litigation is pending or threatened in any court or other tribunal, state or Federal, in any way affecting the validity of the Agreement.

The signatures of the officers of Lessee which appear on the Agreement are true and genuine; we know said officers and know them to hold the offices set forth below their names.

Lessee is a political subdivision within the meaning of Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code and the related regulations and rulings.

The Lessee has, in its Resolution, designated the Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" under Section 265 (b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

Signature: /

Printed: Alexandra Colessides-Solis

Address: 1000 Houston Street, 2nd Floor

Phone: (956) 523-4618 Alternate: (956) 523-4615

Date: 3/19/18

EXHIBIT E TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated February 26, 2018 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Webb County as Lessee.

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK OR SECRETARY OF LESSEE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected or appointed and acting Secretary/Clerk of the Webb County and I do hereby certify (i) that the officer of Lessee who executed the foregoing Agreement on behalf of Lessee and whose genuine signature appears thereon, is the duly qualified and acting officer of Lessee as stated beneath his or her signature and has been authorized to execute the foregoing Agreement on behalf of Lessee, and (ii) that the budget year of Lessee is from

October to september	SIONERS
Dated: 3-19-2018	
By: Marcie Ramy Drang	
Margie Ramirez-Ibarra	THE COUNTY TEXTILITY
Title: County Clerk	W. COOMA

EXHIBIT F TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated February 26, 2018 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Webb County as Lessee.

RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY

At a duly called meeting of the governing body of the Webb County (the "Lessee") held on February 26, 2018, the following resolution was introduced and adopted:

RESOLVED, whereas the governing body of Lessee has determined that a true and very real need exists for the acquisition of Asphalt Zipper AZ-600B Reclaimer/Stabilizer Machine SN# AZ-0315, Grind Box SN# CA600440 and Side Load Dual Axle Trailer VIN# 109FS1828HU021944 (the "Equipment"), Lessee desires to finance the Equipment by entering into an Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement with Welch State Bank as Lessor and Webb County as Lessee (the "Agreement") according to the terms set forth in the Bid Proposal from Welch State Bank dated ________, presented at the board meeting; and the Equipment will be used by Lessee for the purpose of:

RESOLVED, whereas the governing body of Lessee has taken the necessary steps, including any legal bidding requirements, under applicable law to arrange for the acquisition of such equipment,

RESOLVED, whereas the governing body hereby directs its legal counsel to review the Agreement and negotiate appropriate modifications to said Agreement so as to assure compliance with state law and local statutory law, prior to execution of the Agreement by those persons so authorized by the governing body for such purpose,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of Lessee that:

The terms of said Agreement are in the best interests of Lessee for the acquisition of such Equipment and the governing body of Lessee designates and confirms the following persons to execute and deliver, and to or attest, respectively, the Agreement and any related documents necessary to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement.

Name and Title of Persons to Execute and Attest Agreement:

Tano E. Tijerina, County Judge

RESOLVED, Lessee covenants that it will perform all acts within its power which are or may be necessary to insure that the interest portion of the Rental Payments coming due under the Agreement will at all times remain exempt from federal income taxation under the laws and regulations of the United States of America as presently enacted and construed or as hereafter amended. Lessee hereby certifies that it has not issued or effected the issuance of, and reasonably anticipates that it and its subordinate entities shall not issue or effect the issuance of, more than ten million dollars (\$10,000,000.00) of tax-exempt obligations during the 2018 calendar year and hereby designates the Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation", as defined by Section 265 (b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

The undersigned further certifies that the above resolution has not been repealed or amended and remains in full force and effect and further certifies that the above and foregoing Agreement is the same as presented at said meeting of the governing body of Lessee.

Margie Ramirez-Ibarra Secretary/Clerk of Lessee

Attachments: Related Board Minutes

EXHIBIT G TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated February 26, 2018 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Webb County as Lessee.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement requirements for insurance coverage, the Lessee has instructed the insurance agent to issue:

- a. All Risk Physical Damage Insurance on the leased Equipment as defined in the Agreement, and in an amount at least equal to the then applicable Purchase Price of the Equipment, evidenced by a Certificate of Insurance and Long Form Loss Payable Clause naming Lessor "and/or its assigns" Loss Payee.
- b. Public Liability Insurance evidenced by a Certificate of Insurance naming "Lessor and/or its Assigns" as an Additional Insured and with the following minimum coverage:

Equipment Description: Asphalt Zipper AZ-600B Reclaimer/Stabilizer Machine SN# AZ-0315, Grind Box SN# CA600440 and Side Load Dual Axle Trailer VIN# 109FS1828HU021944

Equipment Value:
\$500,000.00 per person \$500,000.00 aggregate bodily injury liability \$300,000.00 property damage liability
Insurance Agent (provide name, address and telephone number):
Self Insured using USI
Proof of insurance coverage or a "Self-Insurance" Letter must be provided to Lessor prior to the time the Equipment is delivered.

EXHIBIT H TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated February 26, 2018 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Webb County as Lessee.

CERTIFICATE OF BANK ELIGIBILITY

This Certificate of Bank Eligibility is entered into and executed by the Webb County as Lessee, supplementing and adding to the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement").

Lessee hereby certifies that it has not issued or effected the issuance of, and reasonably anticipates that it and its subordinate entities shall not issue or effect the issuance of, more than ten million dollars (\$10,000,000.00) of tax-exempt obligations during the 2018 calendar year and hereby designates the Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation", as defined by Section 256 (b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

By: Tano E. Tijerina
Title: County Judge

INVOICE INSTRUCTIONS

Please fill in below the address that invoices for the payments should be sent to:
Person/Department:
Name of Lessee:
Street/P.O. Box
City, State, Zip
Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Webb County as Lessee dated February 26, 2018
Equipment Description: Asphalt Zipper AZ-600B Reclaimer/Stabilizer Machine SN# AZ-0315, Grind Box SN# CA600440 and Side Load Dual Axle Trailer VIN# 109FS1828HU021944
Purchase Order or other information that must be on the invoice:
Name and phone number of person to contact if payment is not received by due date:
Name:
Phone Number ()

Form **8038-G** (Rev. September 2011)

Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Obligations

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service ► Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e)
 ► See separate instructions.

Caution: If the issue price is under \$100,000, use Form 8038-GC.

OMB No. 1545-0720

The second second	Reporting Authority					nended Re	turn, chec	k here	
1	1 Issuer's name					Issuer's emplo	oyer identificat	ion number	r (EIN)
	Webb County						4-6001587		
3a	Name of person (other than issue	uer) with whom the IRS may communicate	ate about this return (see i	nstructions)	3b	Telephone nun	nber of other p	erson showr	n on 3a
4	Number and street (or P.O. box	if mail is not delivered to street address	s)	Room/suit	te 5	Report number	er (For IRS Use	Only)	
1110	10 Washington Street 203						,	3	
6	6 City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code								
Lare	do, TX 78040					(02/26/2018		
8	Name of issue				9	CUSIP numbe			
Leas	e/Purchase								
10a	Name and title of officer or othe instructions)	er employee of the issuer whom the IRS	may call for more informa	tion (see	10b	Telephone nui employee sho		or other	
Marg	ie Ramirez-Ibarra, County	Clerk				95	6-523-4251		
Par	Type of Issue (enter the issue price). See	the instructions and	attach so	chedule	33	10-323-4231		
11				attaon oc	oricadic.		11		
12							12		
13							13		
14	Public safety						14		
15		sewage bonds)					15		
16							16		
17							17		
18		ase Purchase Reclaimer/Stabilize					18	180,690	00
19	If obligations are TANs	or RANs, check only box 19a				. ▶ □			
		, check only box 19b							
20		form of a lease or installment s							
Part	Description of	Obligations. Complete for t	he entire issue for	which th	nis form	is being fi	led.		
	(a) Final maturity date	(b) Issue price	(c) Stated redempt price at maturity		(d) We average	ighted maturity	(e)	Yield	
21	02/26/2023	\$ 180,690.00	Ψ	N/A	5	years		3.87	2 %
Part	V Uses of Procee	eds of Bond Issue (includin	ng underwriters' o	liscount	t)				
22	Proceeds used for acci					[22		
23		ue (enter amount from line 21,				[23		
24		issuance costs (including under							
25		dit enhancement							
26		reasonably required reserve or	replacement fund	. 26					
27	Proceeds used to curre	ently refund prior issues		. 27					
28				. 28					
29	Total (add lines 24 thro	•					29		
30		of the issue (subtract line 29 f					30		
Part		Refunded Bonds. Complete				5.			
31		ighted average maturity of the				🕨		ye	ears
32		ighted average maturity of the						ye	ears
33		which the refunded bonds will b		(YY)		🕨 _			
34	Enter the date(s) the ref	funded bonds were issued 🕨 (N	MM/DD/YYYY)						

Form	8038-G	(Rev.	9-2011
LOIIII	0030-6	nev.	9-2011

Charles William Co.		ev. 9-2011)					Page 2
Part \		Miscellaneous					
36a	Enter t	the amount of the state volume cap the amount of gross proceeds inves (see instructions)	sted or to be invested	d in a guaranteed i	nvestment	contract	35 36a
b	Enter t	the final maturity date of the GIC ▶					
с 37	Enter to Pooled	the name of the GIC provider ►d financings: Enter the amount of the governmental units	ne proceeds of this is	ssue that are to be	used to m		37
38a b	If this i Enter t	issue is a loan made from the proce the date of the master pool obligation the EIN of the issuer of the master p	eeds of another tax-e		k box ► [and er	nter the following information:
		the name of the issuer of the maste					
		ssuer has designated the issue und			r exception	n), check	box ▶ ✓
10	If the is	ssuer has elected to pay a penalty i	n lieu of arbitrage re	bate, check box .			
		ssuer has identified a hedge, check			ormation:		
b	Name	of hedge provider ►					
С	Type o	of hedge					
a	I erm c	of hedge					
2	If the is	ssuer has superintegrated the hedg	e, check box				
13	it the	issuer has established written pro	ocedures to ensure	that all nonquali	ied bonds	of this	issue are remediated
		ling to the requirements under the (
		ssuer has established written proce					
oa i	of raim	e portion of the proceeds was used	to reimburse expeni	ditures, check here	≥ □ an	a enter t	ne amount
h	Enter t	bursement	tod				
	LIILEI L	ne date the official liftert was adop					
ignat nd onse		Under penalties of perjuny, 1 deelare that I had and belief, they are true, correct, and comp process this return, to the person that I hav	lete. I further declare that e authorized above.	I consent to the IRS's d $02/26/2018$	Tano E	e issuer's i E. Tijerina	return information, as necessary to n, County Judge
		Signature of issuer's authorized represe		Date	, ,, ,	print name	2000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00
aid repa	rer	Print/Type preparer's name	Preparer's signature		Date		heck if if employed PTIN
	nly	Firm's name				Firm's El	N ►
SC C	,						

(Rev. November 2017) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (as shown on your income toy yours). Name is your included this live de											_
	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do Webb County	not leave this line blank.										
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above											_
n page 3.	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes. Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes.						4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):					
e.	Individual/sole proprietor or U C Corporation U S Corporation U Partnership U Trust/estate single-member LLC								code (if	anv)		
type	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) ▶											_
Print or type. See Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax pu is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax.	om the owner unless the our	owner of that	he I	I C is	- The state of the						
peci	✓ Other (see instructions) ► Municip	al Gov							maintaine	d outside	the U.S.)	(
e S	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.		Request	er's	name	and a	ddress	(opt	ional)			
Se	1110 Washington Street, Ste 203 6 City, state, and ZIP code		Welch			ank						
	Laredo, TX 78040		PO Box			200						
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)		Welch,	, Or	X /4.	369						_
Part	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)											_
Enter y	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name	e given on line 1 to av	oid	Soc	cial se	curity	numb	er				
resider	o withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security num nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for P	ber (SSN). However, fo art I. later. For other	or a			١.	_		_			
entities	s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a nu											
TIN, later. Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and					Or Employer identification number							
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.					Pioyer				IIIDEI		=	
		7 4				- 6	0	0	1 5	8	7	
Part	II Certification											_
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:											
2. I am Serv	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backing (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure tonger subject to backup withholding; and	kup withholding, or (b)	I have n	ot b	oeen n	otifie	d by t	he li	nterna	Reve	enue at I an	n
3. I am	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and											
4. The	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt	t from FATCA reportin	g is corre	ect.								
you hav acquisi other th	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been not ve failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real esta tion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution nan interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but	ate transactions, item 2 ns to an individual retire	does not ement arr	t ap	ply. Fo	r mo	rtgage), and	inte gen	rest pa erally,	aid, payme	ents	se
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person	Ι	Date ► (02/	26/2	018						
	neral Instructions	Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)										
noted.	n references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)										
related	to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted ley were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	 Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers) 										
Purr	oose of Form	 Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions) Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions) 										
An indi	vidual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an ation return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	• Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)										
identific	cation number (TIN) which may be your social security number	• Form 1099-C (cand	celed deb	ot)								
	individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption er identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	• Form 1099-A (acqu	isition or	aba	andon	ment	of sec	cure	d prop	erty)		
(EIN), to	o report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other treportable on an information return. Examples of information	Use Form W-9 only alien), to provide you	ir correct	t TIN	٧.							
	include, but are not limited to, the following. 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,										

later.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)